Registered Number: 804402

HASLEBROW FINANCE LIMITED
DIRECTOR’S REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 23 FEBRUARY 2005

A14 a2, /75
i3
COMPANIES Hgyge 5
2212/20p5



HASLEBROW FINANCE LIMITED

CONTENTS
Page
Director’s Report 1&2
Auditor’s Report 3&4
Profit and Loss Account 5
Balance Sheet 6
Notes to the Financial Statements 7&8

The following page does not form part of the Financial Statements

Profit and Loss Account 9



HASLEBROW FINANCE LIMITED
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR
YEAR ENDED 23 FEBRUARY 2005

The director presents his report and the Financial Statements for the year ended 23 February
2005.

Statement of Director’s Responsibilities

Company law requires the director to prepare financial statements for each financial year
which give a true and fair view of the state of the affairs of the company and of the profit and
loss of the company for that year. In preparing those financial statements, the director is
required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

- to state whether appropriate accounting standards have been followed;

- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is
inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business.

The director is responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with
reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and to enable them to
ensurc that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 1985. He is also
responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps
for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Principal Activity

The company’s principal activity continues to be that of Money Lenders. The results for the
year are set out on page 5 and are considered by the Director to be satisfactory.

Dividends
The director does not recommend the payment of a dividend.
Director

The director who served during the year and his beneficial interest in the company's issued
ordinary share capital was:

Number of Shares
23 February 2005 24 February 2004

M Morris 1 1




Auditor

The auditor of the company, Andrew D Kilshaw, will be proposed for reappointment in
accordance with Section 385 of the Companies Act 1985.

This report, which has been prepared taking advantage of special exemptions applicable to
small companies, was approved by the board on 20 December 2005 and signed on its behalf.

(o b

M Morris
Director




INDEPENDENT AUDIT OR’S REPORT
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF
HASLEBROW FINANCE LIMITED

I have audited the financial statements of Haslebrow Finance Limited for the year ended 23
February 2005 on pages 5 to 9, which have been prepared under the historical cost
convention and the accounting policies set out on pages 7 and 8.

This report is made solely to the company’s members, as a body, in accordance with Section
235 of the Companies Act 1985. My audit work has been undertaken so that I might state to
the company’s members those matters I am required to state to them in an auditor’s report
and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, I do not accept or assume
responsibility to anyone other than the company and the company’s members, as a body, for
my audit work, for this report, or for the opinions I have formed.

Respective Responsibilities of Director and Auditor

As described in the statement of Director’s responsibilities the company's director is
responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with applicable law
and United Kingdom Accounting Standards.

My responsibility is to audit the financial statements in accordance with relevant legal and
regulatory requirements and United Kingdom Auditing Standards.

I report to you my opinion as to whether the financial statements give a true and fair view and
are properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 1985. I also report to you if, in
my opinion, the Director’s Report is not consistent with the financial statements, if the
company has not kept proper accounting records, if I have not received all the information
and explanations I require for my audit, or if information specified by law regarding director's
remuneration and transactions with the company is not disclosed.

I read the Director’s report and consider the implications for my report if I become aware of
any apparent misstatements within it.

Basis of Audit Opinion

I conducted my audit in accordance with United Kingdom Auditing Standards issued by the
Auditing Practices Board. An audit includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant
to the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. It also includes an assessment of
the significant estimates and judgements made by the director in the preparation of the
financial statements, and of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the company's
circumstances, consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

I planned and performed my audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which I
considered necessary in order to provide me with sufficient evidence to give reasonable
assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether cansed
by fraud or other irregularity or error. In forming my opinion I also evaluated the overall
adequacy of the presentation of information in the financial statements.




Opinion
In my opinion the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the company's

affairs as at 23 February 2005 and of its profit for the year then ended and have been properly
prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act 1985.

ICT/—/_—‘

Andrew D Kilshaw
Chartered Accountant
Registered Auditor
Liverpool

21 December 2005



HASLEBROW FINANCE LIMITED
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

YEAR ENDED 23 FEBRUARY 2005

2004
£

431,826
(3,239)

(8,641)

419,946

(79,201)

340,745

3,249,506

Notes 2005
£
Turnover 1.2 524,581
Administrative Expenses (2,653)
Other Operating Costs (8,641)
Profit on Ordinary Activities Before Taxation 513,287
Taxation on Profit on Ordinary Activities 3 (125,779)
Profit on Ordinary Activities after Taxation 387,508
Retained Profit Brought Forward 3,590,251
Retained Profit Carried Forward 3,977,759

3,590,251

There were no recognised gains and losses for 2005 or 2004 other than those included in the

Profit and Loss Account.

The notes on pages 7 and 8 form part of these Accounts.




HASLEBROW FINANCE LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 23 FEBRUARY 2005
Notes 2005
£ £

Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 4 829,561
Current Assets
Debtors 5 4,979,072
Stock Exchange Securities 247,161
Investment in Currency Fund 850,000
Cash at Bank 601,821

6,678,054
Creditors: Amounts falling due
within one year 6 3,529,756
Net Current Assets 3,148,298
Net Assets 3,977,859
Capital and Reserves
Called Up Share Capital 7 100
Profit and Loss Account 3,977,759
Shareholders’ Funds 3 3,977,859

2004

1,265,644
211,986
850,000

3,327,996

5,655,626

2,903,477

£

838,202

2,752,149

3,590,351

100
3,590,251

3,590,351

The Accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part V11 of
the Companies Act 1985 relating to small companies.

The Financial Statements were approved by the Director on 20 December 2005.

Director
M Morris

The notes on pages 7 and 8 form part of these Accounts.




1.1

1.2

1.3

HASLEBROW FINANCE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
YEAR ENDED 23 FEBRUARY 2005

Accounting Policies

Basis of Preparation of Accounts

The financial statements have been prepared under the Historical Cost Convention.
The company has taken advantage of the exemption in Financial Reporting Standard
No 1 from the requirement to produce a cash flow statement on the grounds that it is a
small company.

Turnover

Turnover comprises interest on advances, bank interest, rental income and dividends.
Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less depreciation.

Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the

cost of fixed assets, less their estimated residual value, over
their expected useful lives on the following bases:

Freehold Property 1% Straight line basis

Operating Profit 2005 2004

The operating profit is stated after charging: £ £

Auditor’s Remuneration 1,762 1,762

Taxation 2005 2004
£ £

UK Corporation Tax at 30% (2004 — 19%/20%) 125,779 68,528

Tangible Fixed Assets Freehold Property

Cost £

At 23 February 2004 and 2005 864,125

DCPTECiﬂtiOH ======

As at 23 February 2004 25,923

Charge for year 8,641

As at 23 February 2005 34,564

Net Book Value

At 23 February 2005 829,561

At 23 Febrvary 2004 838,202

Debtors (amounts falling due within one year) 2005 2004
£ £

Debtors 4,979,072 1,265,644




HASLEBROW FINANCE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
YEAR ENDED 23 FEBRUARY 2005

6. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

Creditors
Corporation Tax
Directors Loan Account

7. Share Capital
Authorised
Ordinary Shares of £1 each

Allotted, Called Up and Fully Paid
Ordinary Shares of £1 each

8. Movement on Shareholders’ Funds

Profit for the Year
Opening Sharcholders’ Funds

Closing Shareholders’ Funds

The company is controlled by the majority shareholder.

2005 2004
£ £
2,762 2,762

124,966 79,187

3,402,028 2,821,528

3,529,756 2903477
2005 2004
£ £
100 100
100 100
2005 2004
£ £

387,508 340,745

3,590,351 3,249,606

3,977,859 3,590,351




Rent Received

Interest Received
Dividends Net
Dividends Gross

Bank Interest Received

Bank Charges
Professional Fees
General Expenses
Audit Fee
Depreciation

HASLEBROW FINANCE LIMITED

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

YEAR ENDED 23 FEBRUARY 2005

Profit on Ordinary Activities

before Taxation

Taxation on Profit on
ordinary Activities

Notes
£

801
90
1,762
8,641

2

3

Operating Profit for the Year

2005

£

57,608
407,227
2,622
9,100
48,024

524,581

11,294

513,287

(125,779)

387,508

773
458
246
1,762
8,641

2004
£

86,412
265,080
1,901
9,100
69,333

431,826

11,880

419,946

(79,201)

340,745




