Registered Number: 804402

# HASLEBROW FINANCE LIMITED DIRECTOR'S REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 23 FEBRUARY 2005



# **CONTENTS**

	Page
Director's Report	1 & 2
Auditor's Report	3 & 4
Profit and Loss Account	5
Balance Sheet	6
Notes to the Financial Statements	7 & 8
The following page does not form part of the Financial Statements	
Profit and Loss Account	9

### REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR

### YEAR ENDED 23 FEBRUARY 2005

The director presents his report and the Financial Statements for the year ended 23 February 2005.

## Statement of Director's Responsibilities

Company law requires the director to prepare financial statements for each financial year which give a true and fair view of the state of the affairs of the company and of the profit and loss of the company for that year. In preparing those financial statements, the director is required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- to state whether appropriate accounting standards have been followed;
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business.

The director is responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and to enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 1985. He is also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

## **Principal Activity**

The company's principal activity continues to be that of Money Lenders. The results for the year are set out on page 5 and are considered by the Director to be satisfactory.

### **Dividends**

The director does not recommend the payment of a dividend.

# Director

The director who served during the year and his beneficial interest in the company's issued ordinary share capital was:

Number of Shares 23 February 2005 24 February 2004

M Morris 1 1

## Auditor

The auditor of the company, Andrew D Kilshaw, will be proposed for reappointment in accordance with Section 385 of the Companies Act 1985.

This report, which has been prepared taking advantage of special exemptions applicable to small companies, was approved by the board on 20 December 2005 and signed on its behalf.

M Morris

Director

## INDEPENDENT AUDIT OR'S REPORT

### TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF

### HASLEBROW FINANCE LIMITED

I have audited the financial statements of Haslebrow Finance Limited for the year ended 23 February 2005 on pages 5 to 9, which have been prepared under the historical cost convention and the accounting policies set out on pages 7 and 8.

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with Section 235 of the Companies Act 1985. My audit work has been undertaken so that I might state to the company's members those matters I am required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, I do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the company's members, as a body, for my audit work, for this report, or for the opinions I have formed.

## Respective Responsibilities of Director and Auditor

As described in the statement of Director's responsibilities the company's director is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards.

My responsibility is to audit the financial statements in accordance with relevant legal and regulatory requirements and United Kingdom Auditing Standards.

I report to you my opinion as to whether the financial statements give a true and fair view and are properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 1985. I also report to you if, in my opinion, the Director's Report is not consistent with the financial statements, if the company has not kept proper accounting records, if I have not received all the information and explanations I require for my audit, or if information specified by law regarding director's remuneration and transactions with the company is not disclosed.

I read the Director's report and consider the implications for my report if I become aware of any apparent misstatements within it.

## **Basis of Audit Opinion**

I conducted my audit in accordance with United Kingdom Auditing Standards issued by the Auditing Practices Board. An audit includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. It also includes an assessment of the significant estimates and judgements made by the director in the preparation of the financial statements, and of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the company's circumstances, consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

I planned and performed my audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which I considered necessary in order to provide me with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or other irregularity or error. In forming my opinion I also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation of information in the financial statements.

# **Opinion**

In my opinion the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs as at 23 February 2005 and of its profit for the year then ended and have been properly prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act 1985.

Andrew D Kilshaw Chartered Accountant Registered Auditor Liverpool

21 December 2005

# PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

# YEAR ENDED 23 FEBRUARY 2005

	Notes	2005 £	2004 £
Turnover	1.2	524,581	431,826
Administrative Expenses		(2,653)	(3,239)
Other Operating Costs		(8,641)	(8,641)
Profit on Ordinary Activities Before Taxation		513,287	419,946
Taxation on Profit on Ordinary Activities	3	(125,779)	(79,201)
Profit on Ordinary Activities after Taxation		387,508	340,745
Retained Profit Brought Forward		3,590,251	3,249,506
Retained Profit Carried Forward		3,977,759	3,590,251

There were no recognised gains and losses for 2005 or 2004 other than those included in the Profit and Loss Account.

The notes on pages 7 and 8 form part of these Accounts.

## **BALANCE SHEET**

## **AS AT 23 FEBRUARY 2005**

	Notes	20	2005		2004	
		£	£	£	£	
Fixed Assets						
Tangible Assets	4		829,561		838,202	
Current Assets						
Debtors	5	4,979,072		1,265,644		
Stock Exchange Securities		247,161		211,986		
Investment in Currency Fund		850,000		850,000		
Cash at Bank		601,821		3,327,996		
		6,678,054		5,655,626		
Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year	6	3,529,756		2,903,477		
Net Current Assets			3,148,298		2,752,149	
Net Assets			3,977,859		3,590,351	
			======		======	
Capital and Reserves						
Called Up Share Capital	7		100		100	
Profit and Loss Account			3,977,759		3,590,251	
Shareholders' Funds	8		3,977,859		3,590,351	
			===== <b>=</b>		======	

The Accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part V11 of the Companies Act 1985 relating to small companies.

The Financial Statements were approved by the Director on 20 December 2005.

Director M Morris

......

The notes on pages 7 and 8 form part of these Accounts.

# HASLEBROW FINANCE LIMITED NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS YEAR ENDED 23 FEBRUARY 2005

# 1. Accounting Policies

# 1.1 Basis of Preparation of Accounts

The financial statements have been prepared under the Historical Cost Convention.

The company has taken advantage of the exemption in Financial Reporting Standard No 1 from the requirement to produce a cash flow statement on the grounds that it is a small company.

## 1.2 Turnover

Turnover comprises interest on advances, bank interest, rental income and dividends.

# 1.3 Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less depreciation.

Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost of fixed assets, less their estimated residual value, over their expected useful lives on the following bases:

Freehold Property

1% Straight line basis

2.	Operating Profit The operating profit is stated after charging: Auditor's Remuneration	2005 £ 1,762	<b>2004</b> £ 1,762	
3.	Taxation	2005 £	2004 £	
	UK Corporation Tax at 30% (2004 – 19%/20%)	125,779 =====		
4.	Tangible Fixed Assets	Freehol	Freehold Property	
	Cost At 23 February 2004 and 2005	96	<b>£</b> 4,125	
	Depreciation		<del>4</del> ,1 <i>23</i> ====	
	As at 23 February 2004		5,923	
	Charge for year		8,641	
	As at 23 February 2005		4,564	
	Net Book Value	=	====	
	At 23 February 2005	82		
	At 23 February 2004		===== 838,202	
		==	====	
5.	Debtors (amounts falling due within one year)	2005 £	2004 £	
	Debtors	4,979,072	==	
		======	======	

# HASLEBROW FINANCE LIMITED NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS YEAR ENDED 23 FEBRUARY 2005

6.	Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year	2005	2004
		£	£
	Creditors	2,762	2,762
	Corporation Tax	124,966	79,187
	Directors Loan Account	3,402,028	2,821,528
		3,529,756	2,903,477
		=======	======
7.	Share Capital	2005	2004
	Authorised	£	£
	Ordinary Shares of £1 each	100	100
		===	===
	Allotted, Called Up and Fully Paid		
	Ordinary Shares of £1 each	100	100
		===	===
8.	Movement on Shareholders' Funds	2005	2004
		£	£
	Profit for the Year	387,508	340,745
	Opening Shareholders' Funds	3,590,351	3,249,606
	Closing Shareholders' Funds	3,977,859	3,590,351
		<b>===</b> ====	======

**9.** The company is controlled by the majority shareholder.

# PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

# YEAR ENDED 23 FEBRUARY 2005

	Notes	2005		Notes 2005 200		2005 2004
		£	£	£	£	
Rent Received			57,608		86,412	
Interest Received			407,227		265,080	
Dividends Net			2,622		1,901	
Dividends Gross			9,100		9,100	
Bank Interest Received			48,024		69,333	
			524,581		431,826	
Bank Charges		801		773		
Professional Fees		_		458		
General Expenses		90		246		
Audit Fee		1,762		1,762		
Depreciation		8,641		8,641		
			11,294		11,880	
D - 64 O1: A -4' '4!			<del></del>			
Profit on Ordinary Activities before Taxation	2		513,287		419,946	
Taxation on Profit on						
ordinary Activities	3		(125,779)		(79,201)	
Operating Profit for the Year			387,508		340,745	
			=====		=====	